## 505886593 01/28/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5933418

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIDO STRUCTURES, LLC	01/15/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KAMMOK GEAR, LLC	
Street Address:	1401 EAST 7TH STREET	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78702	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16430027	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)852-8203

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8018547677

Email: docket@techlawventures.com

Correspondent Name: TRAVIS R. BANTA

Address Line 1: 3290 W. MAYFLOWER AVE.

Address Line 4: LEHI, UTAH 84043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KHL-0007.NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRAVIS R. BANTA
SIGNATURE:	/Travis R. Banta/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Nido patent assignment\_Signed#page1.tif source=Nido patent assignment\_Signed#page2.tif source=Nido patent assignment\_Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 505886593 REEL: 051645 FRAME: 0106

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Nido Structures, LLC, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, located at 411 Tillery Street, Austin, TX 78702, is the assignor of United States Patent Application No. 16/430,027, entitled "ADJUSTABLE FOOTPRINT SUSPENSION SEAT FRAME SYSTEM," filed on June 3, 2019, hereinafter called the "INVENTION;"

WHEREAS, Assignee **Kammok Gear**, **LLC**, a Texas corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, located at 1401 East 7th Street Austin, Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the INVENTION;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Nido Structures, LLC HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the INVENTION and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, any application claiming the benefit of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted hereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to bring legal action for infringement of any patents issuing from the above-identified United States patent application, including past infringement and the right to receive damages for any past infringement.

The right to file foreign patent applications on the INVENTION in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised.

Nido Structures, LLC hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on the INVENTION to the Assignee as

PATENT REEL: 051645 FRAME: 0107 the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Nido Structures, LLC hereby agrees, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, may request of it to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on the INVENTION, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of its ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving the INVENTION.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Nido Structures, LLC's heirs and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 051645 FRAME: 0108

	Executed this!\$	day of	January	, 20202019,
at 	Austra		TX	·
	(City)		(State)	
		Nido Structu	ires, LLC	
		Signature:	any	
		Printed Name	: Daniel Good	dwln
r		Title: Pres	ident	
	E OF TEXAS UTY OF Travi'S	) : ss. _ )		· .
signed he/she	On Ol 15  Are God W'V  the foregoing Assignment has read the same and keeping free act and deed and for	nt in my presence a	and acknowledged und thereof and that he/sh	personally appeared son described and who der oath before me that he executed the same as
O A SEN	ASHLEY JULES ALCINDOR otary Public, State of Texas- Comm. Expires 05-31-2022 Notary ID 131588968	NOTARY PU M/ Commissi		- 31 /2022

PATENT REEL: 051645 FRAME: 0109

RECORDED: 01/28/2020